## 502278670 03/20/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rasvan Rusovici	02/25/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Florida Institute of Technology	
Street Address:	150 West University Blvd	
City:	Melbourne	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32901	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13749637

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3212532546

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (321) 253-3300

Email: sthomas@hctbusinesslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen C. Thomas

Address Line 1: 202 N. Harbor City Blvd

Address Line 4: Melbourne, FLORIDA 32935

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11-6165

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen C. Thomas

Total Attachments: 2

source=RUSOVICI-Assignment-Filing#page1.tif source=RUSOVICI-Assignment-Filing#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 13

PATENT REEL: 030047 FRAME: 0393 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, RAZVAN RUSOVICI, whose post office address appears below, hereinafter referred to

as ASSIGNOR, warrant that I am the owner of certain new and useful improvements in an invention titled

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ROTATING FLUID CONTROLLING VANES IN SMALL TURBINE ENGINES AND OTHER APPLICATION (hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which a United States

Letters Patent Application was:

USPTO Application No.: 13/749,637; and

WHEREAS, FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, whose address is 150 West University Blvd.,

Melbourne Florida 32901 hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and

interest in and to the same in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I,

ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and patent throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on

any division, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue of said patent, without limitation.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the

filing, prosecution and maintenance of said patent or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said

INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIGNEE in and to said

INVENTION, all without further consideration. ASSIGNOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIGNEE'S

expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's request documents and information concerning the

INVENTION that are within ASSIGNOR'S possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of ASSIGNOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any

patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIGNOR'S obligations under this

instrument shall extend to Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any

and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the

same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same

would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of Hayworth, Chaney & Thomas P.A. to insert or complete

any information in this document needed to effect its recording in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

**ITHE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK)** 

#### SIGNATURE PAGE(S) FOLLOW

Agreeing to be bound hereby:

ASSIGNOR NAME RAZVAN RUSOVICI	Address 150 West University Blvd. Melbourne, FL 32901
CITY WHERE SIGNED, FLORIDA	
DATE 2 25 2013	SIGNATURE

COUNTY OF BYCVAYD
STATE OF FLORIDA

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the date indicted below  $\frac{RazVar}{RazIz-F20-U3-012}$ , who is either \_\_\_ personally known to me, or who presented  $\frac{RazVar}{RazIz-F20-U3-012}$  as identification, appeared before me and executed this Affidavit in my presence.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED THIS 25th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2012.

JENNIFER KELLY
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA
Comm# EE863588
Expires 1/9/2017

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: 1/9

(SEAL)

FOR ASSIGNEE FLORIDA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY.:

SIGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

TITLE: 3/6/2013

John P. Politano, Jr.
Assistant Vice President for Research

Page 2 of 3 Director, Office of Sponsored Programs

PATENT REEL: 030047 FRAME: 0395

**RECORDED: 03/20/2013**